APPLICATION FOR HCAI SPECIAL SEISMIC
CERTIFICATION PREAPPROVAL (OSP)
OFFICE USE ONLY
APPLICATION #: OSP-0728
HCAI Special Seismic Certification Preapproval (OSP)
Type: X New Renewal
Manufacturer Information
Manufacturer: JMA Wireless

SPECIAL SEISMIC CERTIFICATION
REFERENCE INFORMATION
Model Number Nomenclature Reference
REMOTE UNIT 3 bands LOW/ENHANCED/MEDIUM POWER
Commercial name Description
TRUxcp/zz-kkkj
TRU Teko Telecom Remote Unit
x =
Operating band:
6:        LTE600                               (DL: 617-652MHz,      UL: 663-698MHz)
7S:      SMR700                 (DL: 728-757MHz ;  UL: 698-716+776-787MHz)
7E:      SMR700 extended (DL: 728-768MHz ;  UL: 698-716+777-798MHz)
7F:      Public Safety 700                (DL: 763-775MHz;   UL: 793-805MHz)
7FL:    Public Safety 700 (LTE)    (DL: 758-775MHz;   UL: 788-805MHz)
8S:      SMR800                              (DL: 851-869MHz;    UL: 806-824MHz)
8P:      Public Safety 800                (DL: 851-862MHz;    UL: 806-817MHz)
8SC:   Commercial SMR800         (DL: 862-869MHz;    UL: 817-824MHz)
8A:     AMPS                                 (DL: 869-894MHz;     UL: 824-849MHz)
8AE:   SMR800+AMPS                (DL: 859-894MHz;     UL: 814-849MHz)
8U:     Comm. SMR800+AMPS   (DL: 862-894MHz;    UL: 817-849MHz)
9S:      SMR900                             (DL: 935-941MHz;    UL: 896-902MHz)
9PP or 9P: SMR900+paging         (DL: 928-941MHz;    UL: 896-902MHz)
19:      PCS1900                            (DL: 1930-1995MHz; UL: 1850-1915MHz)
19E:   PCS1900 extended             (DL: 1930-2000MHz; UL: 1850-1920MHz)
19H:   PCS+H block                     (DL: 1930-2020MHz; UL: 1850-1915MHz)
AW:    AWS2100                         (DL: 2110-2155MHz; UL: 1710-1755MHz)
AWE: AWS2100 extended          (DL: 2110-2180MHz; UL: 1710-1780MHz)
AWX: AWS2100+AWS4            (DL: 2110-2200MHz; UL: 1695-1780MHz)
AWF:  AWS2100 full                  (DL: 2110-2200MHz; UL: 1710-1780MHz)
23:       WCS2300                         (DL: 2350-2360MHz; UL: 2305-2315MHz)
25:          LTE-TDD                      (DL/UL: 2496-2690MHz)
35:          CBRS                             (DL/UL: 3550-3700MHz)
35T:       Truncated C-band US     (DL/UL: 3700-3980MHz)
and combination of these
c =
RF Connector:
W: wideband
D: duplexed
B: bi duplexed
N: no duplexed
S: single connector
p =
L: Low Power
E: Enhanced Power
M: Medium Power
X: Upgradable software-defined  (1W to 2W)
zz =
Power supply:
AC: 85-264 Vac, 50-60Hz
48:   36-72 Vdc
DE:  DE (Digital Electricity)
kkk =
Laser version:
Without option: NO WDM
No Thermocontrolled laser version:
M11 or 11:   λ = 1470 ± 3 nm
M12 or 12:   λ = 1490 ± 3 nm
M13 or 13:   λ = 1510 ± 3 nm
M14 or 14:   λ = 1530 ± 3 nm
M16 or 16:   λ = 1570 ± 3 nm
M17 or 17:   λ = 1590 ± 3 nm
M18 or 18:   λ = 1610 ± 3 nm
Or
W:       λ = 1550 ± 3 nm
j =
Optical and RF connector:
S: SC-APC optical connector and N type RF connector
E: E-2000 optical connector and N type RF connector
T: SC-APC optical connector and 4.3-10 type RF connector
F: E-2000 optical connector and 4.3-10 type RF connector
08/29/2022
OSP-0728
Page 19 of 28
OSP-0728
Mohammad Karim
08/29/2022
build better together.  www.junkereng.com
SPECIAL SEISMIC CERTIFICATION
REFERENCE INFORMATION
Model Number Nomenclature Reference
REMOTE UNIT 6 bands LOW/ENHANCED/MEDIUM POWER
Commercial name Description
TRpxyz
TR Teko Telecom Remote Unit
p
L: Low Power
E: Enhanced Power
M: Medium Power
X: Upgradable software-defined (1W to 2W)
x =
(max 20 char)
Operating band:
6:        LTE600                               (DL: 617-652MHz,      UL: 663-698MHz)
7S:      SMR700                 (DL: 728-757MHz ;  UL: 698-716+776-787MHz)
7E:      SMR700 extended (DL: 728-768MHz ;  UL: 698-716+777-798MHz)
7F:      Public Safety 700                (DL: 763-775MHz;   UL: 793-805MHz)
7FL:    Public Safety 700 (LTE)    (DL: 758-775MHz;   UL: 788-805MHz)
8S:      SMR800                              (DL: 851-869MHz;    UL: 806-824MHz)
8P:      Public Safety 800                (DL: 851-862MHz;    UL: 806-817MHz)
8SC:   Commercial SMR800         (DL: 862-869MHz;    UL: 817-824MHz)
8A:     AMPS                                 (DL: 869-894MHz;     UL: 824-849MHz)
8AE:   SMR800+AMPS                (DL: 859-894MHz;     UL: 814-849MHz)
8U:     Comm. SMR800+AMPS   (DL: 862-894MHz;    UL: 817-849MHz)
9S:      SMR900                             (DL: 935-941MHz;    UL: 896-902MHz)
9PP or 9P: SMR900+paging         (DL: 928-941MHz;    UL: 896-902MHz)
19:      PCS1900                            (DL: 1930-1995MHz; UL: 1850-1915MHz)
19E:   PCS1900 extended             (DL: 1930-2000MHz; UL: 1850-1920MHz)
19H:   PCS+H block                     (DL: 1930-2020MHz; UL: 1850-1915MHz)
AW:    AWS2100                         (DL: 2110-2155MHz; UL: 1710-1755MHz)
AWE: AWS2100 extended          (DL: 2110-2180MHz; UL: 1710-1780MHz)
AWX: AWS2100+AWS4            (DL: 2110-2200MHz; UL: 1695-1780MHz)
AWF:  AWS2100 full                  (DL: 2110-2200MHz; UL: 1710-1780MHz)
23:       WCS2300                         (DL: 2350-2360MHz; UL: 2305-2315MHz)
25:          LTE-TDD                   (DL/UL: 2496-2690MHz)
35:          CBRS                                       (DL/UL: 3550-3700MHz)
35T:       Truncated C-band US               (DL/UL: 3700-3980MHz)
and combination of these
y =
Power supply:
A: 85-264 Vac, 50-60Hz
D: 36-72   Vdc
T:  36-72   Vdc, twin connector
E:  DE (Digital Electricity)
z =
Optical and RF connector:
S: SC-APC optical connector and N type RF connector
E: E-2000 optical connector and N type RF connector
T: SC-APC optical connector and 4.3-10 type RF connector
F: E-2000 optical connector and 4.3-10 type RF connector
08/29/2022
OSP-0728
Page 20 of 28
OSP-0728
Mohammad Karim
08/29/2022
build better together.  www.junkereng.com
SPECIAL SEISMIC CERTIFICATION
REFERENCE INFORMATION
Model Number Nomenclature Reference
REMOTE UNIT
Commercial name Description
Txyzjkkh
T Teko Telecom Pole Remote Unit
x =
Operating band:
6:        LTE600                               (DL: 617-652MHz,      UL: 663-698MHz)
7S:      SMR700                 (DL: 728-757MHz ;  UL: 698-716+776-787MHz)
7E:      SMR700 extended (DL: 728-768MHz ;  UL: 698-716+777-798MHz)
8S:      SMR800                              (DL: 851-869MHz;    UL: 806-824MHz)
8SC:   Commercial SMR800         (DL: 862-869MHz;    UL: 817-824MHz)
8A:     AMPS                                 (DL: 869-894MHz;     UL: 824-849MHz)
8AE:   SMR800+AMPS                (DL: 859-894MHz;     UL: 814-849MHz)
8U:     Comm. SMR800+AMPS   (DL: 862-894MHz;    UL: 817-849MHz)
9S:      SMR900                             (DL: 935-941MHz;    UL: 896-902MHz)
9PP:    SMR900+paging               (DL: 928-941MHz;    UL: 896-902MHz)
19:      PCS1900                            (DL: 1930-1995MHz; UL: 1850-1915MHz)
19E:   PCS1900 extended             (DL: 1930-2000MHz; UL: 1850-1920MHz)
19H:   PCS+H block                     (DL: 1930-2020MHz; UL: 1850-1915MHz)
AW:    AWS2100                         (DL: 2110-2155MHz; UL: 1710-1755MHz)
AWE: AWS2100 extended          (DL: 2110-2180MHz; UL: 1710-1780MHz)
AWX: AWS2100+AWS4            (DL: 2110-2200MHz; UL: 1695-1780MHz)
AWF:  AWS2100 full                  (DL: 2110-2200MHz; UL: 1710-1780MHz)
23:       WCS2300                         (DL: 2350-2360MHz; UL: 2305-2315MHz)
25:       LTE-TDD                        (DL/UL: 2496-2690MHz)
35:       CBRS                               (DL/UL: 3550-3700MHz)
35T:       Truncated C-band US               (DL/UL: 3700-3980MHz)
and combination of these
y =
RF Connector:
W: wideband
D: duplexed
B: bi duplexed
N: no duplexed
S: single connector
z =
Output power:
W:  Very Very High power  (40W)
V:   Very High power  (20W)
X:   Upgradable software-defined  (10W to 20W to 40W)
j =
Power supply:
A:  AC Power Supply 90-264Vac, 50-60Hz
D:  DC Power Supply 36-72Vdc
08/29/2022
OSP-0728
Page 21 of 28
OSP-0728
Mohammad Karim
08/29/2022
build better together.  www.junkereng.com
SPECIAL SEISMIC CERTIFICATION
REFERENCE INFORMATION
kk =
Laser version:
Without  WDM:
N:                       (λ = 1310nm)
N21:                   (λ = 1560,61nm)
N23:                   (λ = 1558,98nm)
N25:                   (λ = 1557,36nm)
N27:                   (λ = 1555,75nm)
N29:                   (λ = 1554,13nm)
N31:                   (λ = 1552,52nm)
N33:                   (λ = 1550,92nm)
N35:                   (λ = 1549,32nm)
N37:                   (λ = 1547,72nm)
With WDM Thermocontrolled laser version:
W21 or 21:   λ = 1560,61nm
W23 or 23:   λ = 1558,98nm
W25 or 25:   λ = 1557,36nm